
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NOS. 14-7133, 14-7138

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ANGELA PRICE, JEROME PARKER, AND LASHAWN WEEMS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Richard J. Leon)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Charles A. Moran
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES A. MORAN
1220 L Street NW, Suite 760
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 742-2022
charles.moran@camoranlaw.com

Jehan A. Patterson
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jpatterson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

December 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings Under Review, and Related Cases	i
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary.....	x
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutes and Regulations	2
Statement of Issue	3
Statement of Facts and of the Case	3
I. District of Columbia Superior Court’s Authority to Appoint Counsel in Special Education Proceedings	3
II. Administrative Due Process Proceedings for Jerome Parker and D.W.	6
A. Jerome Parker.....	7
B. D.W.	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	10
III. The District Court Proceedings	10
Summary of Argument	12
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	15

I. The IDEA Applies to Claims for Attorneys’ Fees by
Prevailing Plaintiffs15

II. The District Court Erred in Applying the CJA to the
Prevailing Parties’ Claims for Attorneys’ Fees.....16

III. The IDEA’s Text, Its Legislative History, and this
Court’s Case Law Make Clear That “Reasonable
Attorneys’ Fees” Are Calculated Based on Market Rates20

IV. The Decision Below Upends the IDEA’s Remedial
Purpose by Denying Indigent Parents Access to
Competent Counsel to Enforce Their Educational Rights26

Conclusion30

Certificate of Compliance31

Certificate of Service32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	15
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	22
* <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	14, 16, 20, 21
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Clay v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 09-1612, 2014 WL 322017 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2014)	18
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 699 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
* <i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cox v. District of Columbia</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010).....	24
<i>Douglas v. District of Columbia</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 4359192 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2014).....	18
<i>Eley v. District of Columbia</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2013).....	18
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	28, 29

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	21
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	21
<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 5796751 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014)	26
<i>In re L.R.</i> , 640 A.2d 697 (D.C. 1994)	17
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	15, 16, 25, 27, 28
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	25
<i>*Save our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	29
<i>Staton v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 13-0773, 2014 WL 2700894 (D.D.C. June 11, 2014)	18
<i>Thomas v. District of Columbia</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24

Webb v. Bd. of Educ. of Dyer County, Tenn.,
471 U.S. 234 (1985).....25

Wood v. District of Columbia,
No. 13-0769, 2014 WL 5438409 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2014).....18

STATUTES

District of Columbia Criminal Justice Act

D.C. Code § 11-26011

D.C. Code § 11-2601(1)3

D.C. Code § 11-2601(5)3

D.C. Code § 11-260217

D.C. Code § 11-2604(a).....2, 11, 16

D.C. Code § 11-2606(b)11, 17

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....1, 2

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....28

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....29

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B).....25

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i).....2, 10, 13, 15, 20

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(C).....2, 20

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....26

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

42 U.S.C. § 198813, 16, 20

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(3).....2

Federal Rule of Evidence 408(a)(1).....26

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

H.R. Rep. No. 99-687 (1986) (Conf. Rep.)	21
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976)	15
S. Rep. 99-112 (1986)	28

MISCELLANEOUS

Gary Sweeten, <i>Who Will Graduate? Disruption of High School Education by Arrest and Court Involvement</i> , 23 Justice Quarterly 462 (Dec. 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.masslegalservices.org/system/files/library/H.S.ed_and_arrest_-_ct_involvement_study_by_Sweeten.pdf	5
Justice Policy Institute, <i>Education Under Arrest: The Case Against Police in Schools</i> (Nov. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/educationunderarrest_fullreport.pdf (last visited Dec. 16, 2014).....	4, 5
Lisa M. Geis, <i>An IEP For the Juvenile Justice System: Incorporating Special Education Law Throughout the Delinquency Process</i> , 44 U. Mem. L. Rev. 869 (2014)	5
S.E. Smith, <i>Disabled—and handcuffed at school</i> , Salon, May 23, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://www.salon.com/2012/05/23/disabled_and_handcuffed_at_school/	4
Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Administrative Order No. 02-15, <i>available at</i> http://www.dccourts.gov/internet/documents/02-15.pdf	3
Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Administrative Order 14-19, <i>available at</i> http://www.dccourts.gov/internet/documents/14-19-Compensation-for-Special-Education-Attorneys-Nov-17-2014.pdf	19

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *The Transformed Civil Rights Data Collection*, available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/crdc-2012-data-summary.pdf>5
